## RESOLUTION #1032-05-14-2024

## **AWARD FY25 BRIDGE STEEL**

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors, hereafter referred to as "the Board", believes the FY25 Bridge Steel, hereafter referred to as "the project" is in the best interest of Jackson County, Iowa, and the residents thereof. The project is defined as furnishing and delivery of bridge steel materials for FY25 Day Labor bridges; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Iowa Code Section 26.3, a Notice to Bidders was advertised for sealed bids for the project on April 25, 2024; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Iowa Code Section 26.10, a public bid opening for the project was conducted on May 9, 2024 at 10:00 AM in the office of the County Engineer at 201 West Platt Street, Maquoketa, Iowa, and the following bids were received:

Jim Schroeder Construction Inc.

\$66,510.00

O'Brien Steel

\$81,359.04

WHEREAS, the Board finds this resolution appropriate and necessary to protect, preserve, and improve the rights, privileges, property, peace, safety, health, welfare, comfort, and convenience of Jackson County and its citizens, all as provided for in and permitted by section 331.301 of the Code of Iowa; and

IT IS THEREFORE RESOLVED by the Board to accept the low responsible bid from Jim Schroeder Construction Inc. in the amount of \$66,510.00 and awards the associated contract to the same, and authorizes the Board Chair to execute the form of contract; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that all other resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict with this resolution are hereby repealed. If any part of this resolution is adjudged invalid or unconstitutional, such adjudication shall not affect the validity of the resolution or action of the Board as a whole or any part thereof not adjudged invalid or unconstitutional. This resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its approval as provided by law.

Approved and adopted by the Board of Supervisors of Jackson County, Iowa, this 14th day of May, 2024.

Aye:

Mike Steines, Chair

Nay:

Flagel, Member

**Jackson County Auditor** 

Don Schwenker, Member